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DECISION


We deny the application of Laci Daugherty to take the examination for licensure as a registered professional nurse (“RN”) because she obtained employment with forged credentials.  
Procedure


Daugherty filed a petition on November 17, 2005.  On February 10, 2006, we convened a hearing on the petition.  Daugherty presented her case.  Assistant Attorney General William E. Roberts represented the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”).  Our reporter filed the transcript on May 2, 2006.  Having read the full record including all the evidence, Commissioner Terry M. Jarrett makes the decision.
  
Findings of Fact

1. By application dated January 27, 2005, Daugherty applied to take the RN license examination.  
2. In June 2005, Daugherty was working at St. Louis University Hospital (“the hospital”) as a patient care technician.  On June 13, 2005, Daugherty began employment at the hospital as a graduate RN.  A graduate RN is a graduate of an RN program who may practice as an RN pending passage of the license examination.  
3. On June 13, 2005, Daugherty was a student in the RN program at Lutheran Nursing School (“the school”) and had not graduated.  One of the requirements for graduating from the school’s RN program was the completion of a preceptor
 program.  Daugherty did not complete the preceptor program in time for graduation.  The school allowed Daugherty to participate in the graduation ceremony with the rest of her class, but did not allow her to graduate until she completed the preceptor program.  Daugherty did not complete her RN studies and graduate until July 1, 2005.
4. The hospital required graduate RNs to complete an orientation course before performing the functions and duties of an RN.  It paid them for their time in the course, but offered that course only a few times per year.  When the hospital offered the orientation in June 2005, Daugherty had insufficient hours in her preceptor program and had not graduated.  Rather than complete the hours, graduate, and take the next orientation following those events, Daugherty entered the orientation starting on June 13, 2005.  
5. On June 13, 2005, the hospital requested documentation from Daugherty regarding completion of her RN program at the school.  On June 14, 2005, Daugherty gave a letter to the hospital.  The letter stated that she had completed her requirements and graduated, and it bore a signature purporting to be that of the school’s director.  The letter was a forgery, produced and 
signed by Daugherty, to continue her graduate RN post.  When the hospital confronted Daugherty on June 14, 2005, with the forgery, she denied it.  The hospital fired Daugherty for forging credentials.  Daugherty never performed RN duties.  
6. By letter dated June 24, 2005, the Board asked Daugherty for more information related to her character.  The letter suggested that information from persons in authority, like employers, health professionals, counselors or other persons with knowledge of her efforts at rehabilitating her character, would be helpful.  
7. In response, Daugherty provided a notarized statement dated August 30, 2005, to explain her actions, but did not provide any reference letters.  The Board denied Daugherty’s application.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Daugherty’s petition.
  Daugherty has the burden of proving that we should grant her application.
  The Board sets forth the factual and legal grounds for denying the application in its answer. 
  The answer alleges only the single incident of forgery, but cites several provisions of law as grounds for denying Daugherty’s application.  

The answer cites the following provision:
The board may refuse to issue any [RN] license . . . for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . .[
]
“May” means an option, not a mandate,
 so that provision provides a discretionary basis for denial of Daugherty’s application.  Daugherty’s petition vests the same degree of discretion in us, and we need not exercise it the same way that the Board did.
    
A.  Violation of a Statute

The Board argues that we should deny Daugherty’s application on the grounds of:


Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.
]

The Board asserts that Daugherty violated the following provision:

No person shall practice or offer to practice [as an RN] in this state for compensation . . . unless [s]he has been duly licensed under the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096.[
]
That provision has an exception under which Daugherty offered to practice:

So long as the person involved does not represent or hold himself or herself out as a nurse licensed to practice in this state, no provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096 shall be construed as prohibiting: 

*   *   *


(6) The practice of nursing under proper supervision: 

*   *   *

(b) By graduates of accredited nursing programs pending the results of the first licensing examination or ninety days after graduation, whichever first occurs[.
]

The Board argues that the exception did not apply because Daugherty was not a graduate.  We agree.  Daugherty never got the chance to perform RN duties, but she offered to do so without being qualified as a graduate RN.  We conclude that Daugherty violated the law against offering the unlicensed practice of nursing, which is grounds to deny her application.   
B.  Obtaining Compensation
The Board argues that we should deny Daugherty’s application on the grounds of:


Obtaining or attempting to obtain any . . . compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation[.
] 

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Daugherty agrees that she used the forged letter to continue her employment as a graduate RN, which is grounds to deny her application as attempting to obtain compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation.  
C.  Performance of an RN’s Functions or Duties

The Board argues that we should deny Daugherty’s application on the grounds of:


Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an RN.
] 
However, as noted in Finding 5, Daugherty never performed RN functions or duties.  The Board cites no authority showing that applying for a job or taking the orientation course is within an RN’s functions or duties.  Therefore, there are no grounds to deny Daugherty’s application under this provision.  
D.  Professional Trust

The Board argues that we should deny Daugherty’s application on the grounds of:


Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.
]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It includes an employer’s reliance on an employee’s licensed knowledge and skills.
  But Daugherty had no license, and there were no nursing skills involved in her forgery.  Therefore, violation of professional trust is not grounds to deny Daugherty’s application.  

E.  Good Moral Character

The Board argues that we should deny Daugherty’s application because she lacks a requirement for licensure:
The applicant shall be of good moral character[.
]

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  “Shall” signifies a mandate and means “must” in the present tense.
  Therefore, if we conclude that Daugherty lacks good moral character, we must deny her license.  Intentional concealment of material facts in the licensed profession can demonstrate a lack of good moral character under the licensing laws.
 
Daugherty’s argument as to the mandatory grounds of good moral character also addresses the discretionary grounds for denial.  Her petition and testimony alleges that she does not lack good moral character.  She acknowledged the wrongfulness of her forgery and expressed remorse.  

Those arguments are relevant to the exercise of our discretion under statutes on similar subject matter, to which we look for guidance.  We consider the nature of forgery, its relation to an RN license, how long ago she committed it, her conduct since that date, and other evidence of 
her character.
  An applicant arguing improved character should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.
  
The license represents the State’s seal of approval
 that Daugherty is fit to practice as an RN because of her good character, conduct, and conformity with the law.  Her forgery weighs heavily against her fitness for such approval and is less than a year in the past.  Daugherty presents us with only her own testimony about her character.  She offers no support from any instructor, employer, co-worker, or friend, even though the Board’s correspondence suggested that such support could be persuasive.  Her evidence does not carry her burden of proving good moral character or outweigh the discretionary grounds for denial.  
We conclude that lack of good moral character requires the denial of Daugherty’s application.  
Summary


We deny Daugherty’s application under §335.066.2(4) and (6), and § 335.046.1.  


SO ORDERED on June 28, 2006.  



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT



Commissioner
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